Head Office

UTTARAKHAND POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD UNEAWRARILANC STRTETS S]?I R S g
Gauradevi Parayavaran Bhawan e UINEE R DGR G|
46-B, SIDCUL, IT Park, Sahashtradhara Road, DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand) Tl 46—, Risga, S, TP, TEENRT s, JeUGH(STRIETE)
a1/
UKPCEB
Ground Water Quality Analysis Report- Post Monsoon (October 2025) Annexure-I
= NS =1z
= ~18]%|s £l E| &
& £ Bl |2 2SS ~| ~ - ~|&]&|2 5| ~
£ P 5|8~ - S|l ~lS| 3 13|~ 3 S| S| A~ ~|lagl2]3
= . 2| Sl gl gl g |El2 |2 I =2] =2 |3 = lelzl|lz|l2lsa1 3|22l ~| ~] ~
g . | o Elz2|Ee|s|E|E|2| 2|22 B2l ||l |2|El2|2l2ls
: 5 s | 2| 2 1EZISE|E|s S |E|E|E|2 2| S |2|E|z|E|2|S|E|E|E|S|2|z|2|2|¢2
Prameters = E 2 | 3| 2|2 | |EElE|E R g 5 2|25 e|ElE|E sz lzls|5|z|E|E|E|E|¢E
= S S = | E z |28[2s| 5= 2| €S |legle| E|2|lEl2 |2 || 5|8 |2|&|s|EB|= 2| %] s
S = 2 |2Z|EE|=|e|E|Z| 2|2 |E|E|2|E|3 |2 2|25 |2 |2|2| 8|5 |2 |5 |8|%)|:%
B 2 = - Z|E| 8| % g b=} 2
2 IR AT R R N N I R R N - -0 I A I N R
= = | = g0 | = ] g =
< @] < @ ﬁ S
= = =
w
- R s | s | |||zl lslsls|8|c|l |||zl |lxz|lz|lale|z3|<|88|s|l=z|2
Acceptable limit as per BIS IS 10500:2012 —) ﬁ S > > ERIES > | s hd 2 Z > S > 3 3 5 g g = S b= g > § 2 2 G
‘ocr A . o S <« <« s | = <« < S e o <« o <« < < <« o o w0 o o < o o~ o
Permissible limit as per BIS IS 10500:2012 ) z § > > 2|z z |z § n z > S > > > > z z 2 Zz ] z > Zz o] z z
= £ = == =] = - = = ) - = = =
ORI 2 B 2 B | w | w| ow| TP E e Fl o = 2 g |lz|=] 2 = | s al|lz | = S
Lowest Detection limit S| E| 2| E| E E | E E S sl=l=s18|s|=s|l=|=]-3:2
owest Detection limit —) S : R E E E E AR E 3 E E - = ls|ls|s|2|s|S|s]|s= =
=l >
S.No|Monitoring Location
District - Chamoli
1 Eii‘;pj‘t)“:}fi’n;‘::;pam" 26/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 16 | 7.71| 89 | 133.5|BDL| 80 | 72| 8 | 96 | 16 |BDL|BDL|BDL| 5.99 | BDL| 8.8 [BDL|0.43| <1.8| <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| 0.10
2 gzgg‘s’ﬁ;n; near Gopinath mandir, | » ., 2095 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 18 | 7.35| 98 | 147 [BDL| 89| 83| 6 | 78 | 22 | BDOL|BDL| 0.02| 6.89 | BDOL| 18:8| 6.1 |0.86| <1.8 | <1.8 |BDL|BOL| BDL| BDL|BDL| BDOL | BOL| BOL| 0.13
District - Rudraprayag
3 g;;diﬁziszii‘n?’[a“dhak‘“‘ 16/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 20 | 8.14 | 81 [121.5| BDL| 130| 100| 30 |141]| 20 | 0.21 |BDL|BDL| 6.34 |BDL| 5.0 | BDL|0.19| <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL | BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| 0.17
4 Ezgf:;';;;g“f;;fus Stand, 16/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 22 | 7.56 | 152 | 228 | BDL| 186| 144| 42 | 153| 25 | 0.24|BDL| 0.02| 7.26 [ 0.23| 6.2 | 1.1 |0.20| <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL | BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| 0.21
District - Uttarkashi
5 |Handpump near 10/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 19 | 7.69 | 88 | 132 |BDL| 160|129 31 | 184| 19 | 0.23|BDL| 0.04|27.96| 0.21| 14.0| 4.2 | 0.48| <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL | BDL| BDL | 0.32 | BDL| 0.70
market,Chinyalisaur
6 |Handpump near market, Uttarkashi| 10/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 19 | 7.34 [ 99 | 148.5| BDL| 152 131| 21 | 165 23 | 0.26 | BDL| 0.05 | 36.82| 0.24| 10.9( 3.6 (0.38| <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| BDL| 0.36 | BDL| 0.79
District- Tehri
7 ?:l‘l‘gpump’ Bhagirathipurum, 10/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 19 | 729 | 100 | 150 |BDL|100| 91 | 9 | 94 | 13 | 0.23|BDL| 0.04 | 10.23[0.20 | 19.6| 3.3 | 0.85| <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| BDL| 0.26 | BDL| 0.51
8 ;l:;‘gpump’ near Chamund, New |1 015025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 18 | 744 | 42 | 63 |BDL| 31| 25| 6 | 27| 6 | 02 |BDL|BDL| 5.98 | BOL| BDL|BDL|0.39 | <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL|BOL| BDL| BOL| BDL| BDOL | BDL| BOL| 0.16
District - Pauri Garhwal
9 Handpump near Devi Mandir, 04/10/2025 Handpump was dry
Kotdwar
Handpump near Hanuman
10 [Mandhir, Siggadi Industrial Area, | 04/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless| Clear | 19 | 7.59 | 178 | 267 | 5 | 198|178 20 | 190| 22 | 0.27|BDL| 0.07| 18.96| 0.23| 11.8| 1.5 | 0.30| <1.8 | <1.8 [ BDL|BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| BDL | 0.59 | BDL| 0.85
Kotdwar
District - Dehradun
11 |Handpump near Rusan Pharma, - 10,2055 | Clourless | Odourless| Cloudy| 21 | 7.36| 54 | 81 | 5 | 88| 71| 17 | 68| 16 | 025|BDL| 0.03]19.22] 023| 6.5 | 1.4 | 03 | <1.8| <1.8 | BOL|BDL| BDL | BDL | BDL| BOL | 0.24 | BDL| 0.90
Pharma city, Selaqui,Dehradun
12 |Handpump near Old Police 06/10/2025 | Clourless | Odourless | Cloudy| 21 | 6.61| 75 |112.5|BDL| 94 | 78 | 16 | 66 | 21 | 0.28 |BDL| 0.04| 19.46 0.25| 6.4 | 1.5 [0.29| <1.8| <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL | BDL| BDL| 0.39 | BDL| 0.74

Station, Selaqui, Industrial Area-1




Handpump near Honeywell Pvt.
Ltd., Selaqui, Industrial Area-2

06/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Cloudy

22

6.66

70

105

BDL

91

71

76

18

0.26

BDL

0.03

18.24

0.25

7.0

0.31

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.29

BDL

0.88

MSW Landfill site,
Sisambada,Dehradun-1 ,North side

06/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Cloudy

22

57

85.5

BDL

89

71

110

BDL

0.03

8.79

0.21

7.2

0.33

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.05

BDL

0.66

15

MSW Landfill site,
Sisambada,Dehradun-1 ,South side

06/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Cloudy

21

6.64

61

91.5

BDL

92

73

118

10

0.24

BDL

0.03

9.26

0.23

8.0

0.36

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.07

BDL

0.70

District - Haridwar

16

Handpump at CHC, Bhagwanpur
Industrial Area - 1

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

235

7.26

223

349

242

129

113

239

0.55

0.19

0.05

13.45

0.56

18.6

14.2

0.52

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.24

BDL

0.90

17

Handpump at Sikendarpur,
Lakeshwari, Bhagwanpur
Industrial Area- 2

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

22.6

7.29

235

368

239

142

97

228

0.59

0.22

0.07

14.56

0.54

20.7

16.2

0.60

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.18

BDL

0.87

Handpump at Ramnagar Roorkee
Industrial Area -1

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

23.8

7.41

236

370

229

134

95

226

0.28

0.09

16.30

0.49

20.1

11.9

0.58

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.28

BDL

Handpump at Village Sunhera,
Roorkee Industrial Area - 2

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

245

7.29

227

355

240

131

109

234

0.50

0.21

0.05

16.44

0.66

18.5

10.0

0.53

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.32

BDL

0.89

20

Handpump at Roshnabad,
Collectorate, SIDCUL, Industrial
Area - 1

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

24.6

7.44

231

361

260

132

128

239

0.58

0.26

0.04

18.55

0.70

19.9

11.5

0.56

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.27

BDL

0.75

21

Handpump at Saleempur Mahdood
Chowk, SIDCUL Industrial Area -
2

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

24.0

7.36

250

391

258

144

114

231

0.55

0.38

0.09

16.89

0.68

20.1

11.0

0.57

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.25

BDL

0.83

22

Handpump near Municipal Solid
Waste Landfill Site, Near Model
Primary School, Sarai, Jawalapur
Haridwar

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

23.7

7.56

236

369

281

147

134

256

0.71

0.45

0.11

25.49

0.88

18.6

9.6

0.51

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.30

BDL

0.67

23

Handpump near Municipal Solid
Waste Landfill Site, Near Jhanda
Chowk,Sarai, Jawalapur Haridwar

30/10/2025

Clourless

Odourless

Clear

25.1

7.49

249

390

276

160

116

250

0.68

0.38

0.18

26.85

0.81

24.6

13.1

0.68

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.35

BDL

0.79

District - Udham Singh Nagar

24

Handpump at Santipuri Kiccha - 1,
U.S. Nagar

09/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

27.9

7.30

258

430

10

208

137

71

215

BDL

0.67

0.19

38

ND

0.58

7.8

3.1

0.23

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.38

BDL

0.77

25

Handpump at Santipuri Kiccha - 2,
U.S. Nagar

09/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

255

7.52

219

365

11

182

140

42

175

BDL

0.73

0.18

36.2

ND

0.36

7.6

2.4

0.24

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.26

BDL

0.86

26

Handpump at Pantnagar Industrial
Area - 1, U.S. Nagar

09/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

7.47

419

09

194

153

41

240

BDL

0.67

0.15

28.09

ND

9.7

3.1

0.30

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.20

BDL

0.77

27

Handpump at Pantnagar Industrial
Area - 2, U.S. Nagar

09/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

26.6

7.55

222

370

15

182

127

55

180

BDL

0.78

0.15

3221

ND

0.54

83

11.6

0.26

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.23

BDL

0.79

28

Handpump near Sitarganj
Industrial Area - 1, U.S. Nagar

09/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

26.9

6.96

604

1006

145

348

274

74

310

0.72

0.22

57.49

ND

0.53

19.4

0.45

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.21

BDL

0.92

29

Handpump at Sitarganj Industrial
Area - 2, U.S. Nagar

09/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

259

6.97

490

817

75

335

260

75

320

0.73

0.20

41.79

ND

0.46

24.6

0.58

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.35

BDL

0.80

30

Handpump near Gurudwara,
Muradabad Road-1, Kashipur,
U.S. Nagar

08/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

26.8

7.58

549

912

77

322

192

130

305

0.71

0.15

66.28

0.08

0.45

66.3

1.60

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.68

BDL

0.91

31

Handpump near Govt Primary
School, Muradabad Road-2
Kashipur, U.S. Nagar

08/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

255

7.38

246

409

11

198

137

61

230

BDL

0.68

0.22

25.27

ND

0.62

9.9

0.30

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.46

BDL

0.51

32

Handpump near L.G.L Lagoon,
Chamalida (Damauda), Kashipur,
U.S. Nagar

08/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

26.6

7.56

204

343

11

174

132

42

185

BDL

0.76

0.29

22.51

ND

0.54

14.3

0.47

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.19

BDL

0.93

33

Handpump at Chaiti Chauraha,
Bajpur Road-1, Kashipur, U.S.
Nagar

08/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

27.1

7.28

404

676

28

318

232

86

345

BDL

0.99

0.24

39.04

ND

0.35

28.2

2.4

0.68

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.24

BDL

0.81

34

Handpump near Kendriya
Vidyalaya, Bazpur Road-2,
Kashipur, U.S. Nagar

08/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

26.2

7.58

355

590

128

98

30

310

BDL

1.08

0.16

39.96

ND

0.44

68.4

0.9

2.62

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.04

BDL

0.87

35

Handpump at Industrial Area,
Mahuakheraganj, Kashipur, U.S.

Nagar

08/10/2025

Colourless

Odourless

Clear

26.2

7.38

288

481

15

196

153

43

245

BDL

0.84

0.16

11.34

ND

0.45

36.7

23

1.14

<1.8

<1.8

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

BDL

0.17

BDL

0.72




Handpump near old Industrial
36 |Area, Kashipur near IGL, U.S. | 08/10/2025 |Colourless | Odourless| Clear | 26.9| 7.39 | 327 | 454 | 31 |254|180| 74 | 265|BDL| 0.67]0.27|58.22| ND | 0.58| 16.3| 2.0 | 0.44| <1.8 | <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| BDL| 0.13 | BDL| 0.64
Nagar.
District - Pithoragarh
37 |Handpump at Pithoragath Town 1,005 | glourtess | Odourless | Clear |16 |7.66 155|230 |BDL [194 [114 {80 |178 |15 | 0.25|BDL| 0.03| 19.71| 023| 9.1 | 2.1 |0.28| <1.8| <1.8 | BDL| BDL| BDL | BDL| BDL| BDL| 0.62 | BDL| 0.83
near Chandrabhaga, Pithoragarh
Handpump at Pithoragarh Town
Hand, d
38 near Pithoragarh fort, Pithoragarh andputp was dry
District - Almora
39 ﬁi:f;’;‘ini?;zf‘ shri college, | 5¢/10/2025 | Colourless | Odourless| Clear | 15 7A26| 124| 180 |BDL| 176| 98 | 78 |14o| 13 |0420 BDL| 0.02 15.88|0<21| 3.8 |BDL|0412 <18 [<1.8 |BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL| BDL| 0A68|BDL| 0.77
40 Handpump near Pataldevi, Handpump was dry
Almora
District - Nainital
Handpump at Ramnagar Town
Hand, d
4 near Govt PG College, Ramnagar andputp was dry
42 g;‘i‘;l;’g‘lnp at Nainital Town near | q,070>5 | Colourless |Odourless Clear | 15 7A58| 143 | 210 BDL| 188 102| 86 | 156| 11 |0420 |BDL| 0.03 | 18.23|BDL| 1143| 44 |0436 <18 [<1.8 |BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL| BDL| 0A49|BDL| 0.69
District - Bageshwar
43 g:;‘:fﬁl‘g near Kafilgair, 28/10/2025 |Colourless | Odourless| Clear | 16 | 7.63 | 167 | 240 [BDL | 146| 80 | 66 | 128] 13 | 0.24 [BDL| 0.03 | 20.31 [ 0.21| 10.9 | 3.0 [0.39|<1.8 |<1.8 |BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL| 0.59| BDL| 0.80
Handpump at Bageshwar Town - 2
44 |near Roadways station, District- [ 28/10/2025 |Colourless | Odourless| Clear | 16 | 7.31 [ 141 | 210 |BDL [ 152 94 | 58 | 136 11 [0.28 |BDL|0.02|15.43]0.23| 8.8 | 2.1 (0.31|<1.8 |<1.8 |BDL|BDL|BDL |BDL|BDL|BDL| 0.73 | BDL| 0.75
Bageshwar
District - Champawat
45 gﬁ;‘gx‘::msmvmmd“’ 27/10/2025 |Colourless | Odourless| Clear | 16 | 7.47 | 149 | 220 [BDL | 142| 88 | 54 [ 120| 11 |0.20 [BDL|BDL|17.24|BDL| 53 | 2.9 [0.19|<1.8 |<1.8 |BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL| 0.68|BDL| 0.82
46 |Mandpump near Gias Station 27/10/2025 |Colourless | Odourless| Clear | 15 | 7.24 | 131 | 190 [BDL | 116] 70 | 46 | 108] 15 | 0.21 [BDL|0.03 |20.11 |BDL| 4.0 | 1.2 [0.16|<1.8 |<1.8 |BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL|BDL| 0.59| BDL| 0.74
Lohaghat, Champawat
Note: Abbrevations- N/A= Not Applicable ND= Not Detected NSL= No Specified Limit
BDL= Below Detection Limit NR= No Relexatation
Compiled By:
(Ashish Rana) (Pradeep Chauhan) (Munendra Badoni ) (Naresh Goswami)

Junior Research Fellow

Lab Assistant

Asst. Scientific Officer

Asst. Environment Engineer







