



13	Handpump near Honeywell Pvt. Ltd., Selaqui, Industrial Area-2	06/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Cloudy	22	6.66	70	105	BDL	91	77	14	76	18	0.26	BDL	0.03	18.24	0.25	7.0	1.4	0.31	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.29	BDL	0.88						
14	MSW Landfill site, Sisambada,Dehradun-1 ,North side	06/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Cloudy	22	6.72	57	85.5	BDL	89	71	18	110	9	0.23	BDL	0.03	8.79	0.21	7.2	1.3	0.33	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.05	BDL	0.66						
15	MSW Landfill site, Sisambada,Dehradun-1 ,South side	06/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Cloudy	21	6.64	61	91.5	BDL	92	73	19	118	10	0.24	BDL	0.03	9.26	0.23	8.0	1.5	0.36	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.07	BDL	0.70						
<b>District - Haridwar</b>																																			
16	Handpump at CHC, Bhagwanpur Industrial Area - 1	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	23.5	7.26	223	349	8	242	129	113	239	9	0.55	0.19	0.05	13.45	0.56	18.6	14.2	0.52	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.24	BDL	0.90						
17	Handpump at Sikendarpur, Lakeshwari, Bhagwanpur Industrial Area- 2	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	22.6	7.29	235	368	7	239	142	97	228	8	0.59	0.22	0.07	14.56	0.54	20.7	16.2	0.60	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.18	BDL	0.87						
18	Handpump at Ramnagar Roorkee Industrial Area -1	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	23.8	7.41	236	370	11	229	134	95	226	11	0.48	0.28	0.09	16.30	0.49	20.1	11.9	0.58	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.28	BDL	0.81						
19	Handpump at Village Sunhera, Roorkee Industrial Area - 2	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	24.5	7.29	227	355	9	240	131	109	234	11	0.50	0.21	0.05	16.44	0.66	18.5	10.0	0.53	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.32	BDL	0.89						
20	Handpump at Roshnabad, Collectorate, SIDCUL, Industrial Area - 1	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	24.6	7.44	231	361	9	260	132	128	239	12	0.58	0.26	0.04	18.55	0.70	19.9	11.5	0.56	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.27	BDL	0.75						
21	Handpump at Saleempur Mahdood Chowk, SIDCUL Industrial Area - 2	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	24.0	7.36	250	391	12	258	144	114	231	15	0.55	0.38	0.09	16.89	0.68	20.1	11.0	0.57	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.25	BDL	0.83						
22	Handpump near Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Site, Near Model Primary School, Sarai, Jawalapur Haridwar	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	23.7	7.56	236	369	10	281	147	134	256	14	0.71	0.45	0.11	25.49	0.88	18.6	9.6	0.51	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.30	BDL	0.67						
23	Handpump near Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Site, Near Jhanda Chowk,Sarai, Jawalapur Haridwar	30/10/2025	Clourless	Odourless	Clear	25.1	7.49	249	390	12	276	160	116	250	16	0.68	0.38	0.18	26.85	0.81	24.6	13.1	0.68	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.35	BDL	0.79						
<b>District - Udham Singh Nagar</b>																																			
24	Handpump at Santipuri Kiccha - 1, U.S. Nagar	09/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	27.9	7.30	258	430	10	208	137	71	215	BDL	0.67	0.19	38	ND	0.58	7.8	3.1	0.23	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.38	BDL	0.77						
25	Handpump at Santipuri Kiccha - 2, U.S. Nagar	09/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	25.5	7.52	219	365	11	182	140	42	175	BDL	0.73	0.18	36.2	ND	0.36	7.6	2.4	0.24	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.26	BDL	0.86						
26	Handpump at Pantnagar Industrial Area - 1, U.S. Nagar	09/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	27.3	7.47	251	419	09	194	153	41	240	BDL	0.67	0.15	28.09	ND	0.41	9.7	3.1	0.30	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.20	BDL	0.77						
27	Handpump at Pantnagar Industrial Area - 2, U.S. Nagar	09/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.6	7.55	222	370	15	182	127	55	180	BDL	0.78	0.15	32.21	ND	0.54	8.3	11.6	0.26	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.23	BDL	0.79						
28	Handpump near Sitarganj Industrial Area - 1, U.S. Nagar	09/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.9	6.96	604	1006	145	348	274	74	310	8	0.72	0.22	57.49	ND	0.53	19.4	1.8	0.45	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.21	BDL	0.92						
29	Handpump at Sitarganj Industrial Area - 2, U.S. Nagar	09/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	25.9	6.97	490	817	75	335	260	75	320	6	0.73	0.20	41.79	ND	0.46	24.6	1.1	0.58	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.35	BDL	0.80						
30	Handpump near Gurudwara, Muradabad Road-1, Kashipur, U.S. Nagar	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.8	7.58	549	912	77	322	192	130	305	8	0.71	0.15	66.28	0.08	0.45	66.3	2.7	1.60	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.68	BDL	0.91						
31	Handpump near Govt Primary School, Muradabad Road-2 Kashipur, U.S. Nagar	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	25.5	7.38	246	409	11	198	137	61	230	BDL	0.68	0.22	25.27	ND	0.62	9.9	1.9	0.30	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.46	BDL	0.51						
32	Handpump near I.G.L Lagoon, Chamalida (Damauda), Kashipur, U.S. Nagar	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.6	7.56	204	343	11	174	132	42	185	BDL	0.76	0.29	22.51	ND	0.54	14.3	1.8	0.47	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.19	BDL	0.93						
33	Handpump at Chaiti Chauraha, Bajpur Road-1, Kashipur, U.S. Nagar	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	27.1	7.28	404	676	28	318	232	86	345	BDL	0.99	0.24	39.04	ND	0.35	28.2	2.4	0.68	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.24	BDL	0.81						
34	Handpump near Kendriya Vidyalaya, Bazpur Road-2, Kashipur, U.S. Nagar	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.2	7.58	355	590	6	128	98	30	310	BDL	1.08	0.16	39.96	ND	0.44	68.4	0.9	2.62	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.04	BDL	0.87						
35	Handpump at Industrial Area, Mahuakheraganj, Kashipur, U.S. Nagar	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.2	7.38	288	481	15	196	153	43	245	BDL	0.84	0.16	11.34	ND	0.45	36.7	2.3	1.14	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.17	BDL	0.72						

36	Handpump near old Industrial Area, Kashipur near IGL, U.S. Nagar.	08/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	26.9	7.39	327	454	31	254	180	74	265	BDL	0.67	0.27	58.22	ND	0.58	16.3	2.0	0.44	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.13	BDL	0.64						
<b>District - Pithoragarh</b>																																			
37	Handpump at Pithoragarh Town near Chandrabhaga, Pithoragarh	27/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	16	7.66	155	230	BDL	194	114	80	178	15	0.25	BDL	0.03	19.71	0.23	9.1	2.1	0.28	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.62	BDL	0.83						
38	Handpump at Pithoragarh Town near Pithoragarh fort, Pithoragarh		Handpump was dry																																
<b>District - Almora</b>																																			
39	Handpump near jai shri college, Khatyari, Almora	28/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	15	7.26	124	180	BDL	176	98	78	140	13	0.20	BDL	0.02	15.88	0.21	3.8	BDL	0.12	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.68	BDL	0.77						
40	Handpump near Pataldevi, Almora		Handpump was dry																																
<b>District - Nainital</b>																																			
41	Handpump at Ramnagar Town near Govt PG College, Ramnagar		Handpump was dry																																
42	Handpump at Nainital Town near Sariyatal	28/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	15	7.58	143	210	BDL	188	102	86	156	11	0.20	BDL	0.03	18.23	BDL	11.3	4.4	0.36	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.49	BDL	0.69						
<b>District - Bageshwar</b>																																			
43	Handpump near Kafilgair, Bageshwar	28/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	16	7.63	167	240	BDL	146	80	66	128	13	0.24	BDL	0.03	20.31	0.21	10.9	3.0	0.39	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.59	BDL	0.80						
44	Handpump at Bageshwar Town - 2 near Roadways station, District-Bageshwar	28/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	16	7.31	141	210	BDL	152	94	58	136	11	0.28	BDL	0.02	15.43	0.23	8.8	2.1	0.31	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.73	BDL	0.75						
<b>District - Champawat</b>																																			
45	Handpump near Shivmandir, Champawat	27/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	16	7.47	149	220	BDL	142	88	54	120	11	0.20	BDL	BDL	17.24	BDL	5.3	2.9	0.19	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.68	BDL	0.82						
46	Handpump near Gas Station Lohaghat, Champawat	27/10/2025	Colourless	Odourless	Clear	15	7.24	131	190	BDL	116	70	46	108	15	0.21	BDL	0.03	20.11	BDL	4.0	1.2	0.16	<1.8	<1.8	BDL	0.59	BDL	0.74						

Note: Abbreviations-

N/A= Not Applicable  
BDL= Below Detection Limit

ND= Not Detected  
NR= No Relaxation

NSL= No Specified Limit

Compiled By:

(Ashish Rana)  
Junior Research Fellow

(Pradeep Chauhan)  
Lab Assistant

(Munendra Badoni)  
Asst. Scientific Officer

(Naresh Goswami)  
Asst. Environment Engineer

